N-Tron® Series 1000
Unmanaged Gigabit Industrial
Mid-Span POE Injectors
Hardware Guide | August 2016
COPYRIGHT
Copyright, © 2016 Red Lion Controls, Inc.
20 Willow Springs Circle
York, PA 17406

N-Tron® Series Unmanaged Gigabit Industrial Mid-Span PoE+ Injector Hardware Guide 1-3
Revised  2016-08-30 Introduction and Specifications
Drawing No. LP0986 Product Ordering Guide
Product Ordering Guide
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1000-POE+ Unmanaged Industrial Single-Port Gigabit Mid-Span PoE Injector
URMK Universal Rack Mount Kit
1000-PM Panel Mount Assembly, 1000-POE+
NTPS-24-3 DIN-Rail Power Supply 24VDC @ 3 Amp
Regulatory Approvals
Safety
For use in Class I, Division 2, Groups A, B, C and D Hazardous Locations.
• UL 508, Industrial Control Equipment.
• ANSI/ISA-12.12.01-2007 for use in Class I and II, Division 2 and Class III Divisions 1 and 2 Hazardous
(Classified) Locations Groups A, B, C, D. T4A.
• cUL C22.2 No. 14-M05
• cUL C22.2 No. 213-M1987 for use in Class I, Division 2 Hazardous Locations.
EMI
• EN61000-6-4, EN55011 - Class A
• FCC Title 47, Part 15, Subpart B - Class A
• ICES-003 – Class A
EMC
• EN61000-6-2
• EN61000-4-2 (ESD)
• EN61000-4-3 (RS)
• EN61000-4-4 (EFT)
• EN61000-4-5 (Surge)
• EN61000-4-6 (Conducted Disturbances)
Warranty
3 years from the date of purchase.
1-4 N-Tron® Series Unmanaged Gigabit Industrial Mid-Span PoE+ Injector Hardware Guide
Introduction and Specifications Revised  2016-08-30
Drawing No. LP0986
1000-POE4+
The Industrial 4-Port Gigabit PoE+ midspan injector is designed to provide Power over Ethernet for multiple PoE
capable devices where running a power line is either not possible or not cost effective. This feature allows an end
user to power a PoE camera, wireless access point, or any other PoE capable device without the need for running
separate wires for power. This also allows the ability for a centralized battery backup for all connected devices.
Key Features
• Compact Space Saving Package
• Full IEEE 802.3 af/at Compliance
• Four 10/100/1000Base-T RJ-45 Ports (DATA IN)
• Four 10/100/1000Base-T RJ-45 PoE Ports (DATA & POWER OUT)
• Unmanaged Plug and Play Operation
• Extended Environmental Specifications:
-40°C to 85°C Operating Temperature
-Operational Humidity: 10% to 95% (Non Condensing)
• Full Wire Speed Connections
• LED PoE Status Indication
• Power Fault Status LEDs
• Up to 8 Gb/s Maximum Throughput
• Redundant Power Inputs (22-49 VDC)
• Supports up to 30 Watts per port (25.5 Watts at the Powered Device (PD))
• Hardened Metal Din Rail Enclosure
N-Tron® Series Unmanaged Gigabit Industrial Mid-Span PoE+ Injector Hardware Guide 1-5
Revised  2016-08-30 Introduction and Specifications
Drawing No. LP0986 1000-POE4+ Key Specifications
1000-POE4+ Key Specifications
Table 2. 1000-POE4+ Key Specifications
PHYSICAL ELECTRICAL
Height 5.9 in. (14.99 cm) Input Voltage 22-49 VDC
Width 2.01 in. (5.11 cm) Steady Input Current 5.25 A @ 24 VDC (UNDER FULL LOAD)
Depth 5.68 in. (14.43 cm) Steady Input Current 280 mA @ 24 VDC (UNDER NO LOAD)
Weight 1.45 lbs (0.66 kg) Inrush 59.9 Amp/60us @ 24VDC
DIN Rail 35 mm BTU/HR 40
POWER OVER ETHERNET
PoE Standard
IEEE 802.3af/at Gigabit Mid-Span PSE
PoE Output Power
57VDC/30W (25.5W at PD) per port
Power Pin assignment
Pins 1/2 (+) Pins 3/6 (-)
PSE Type
Type 2

N-Tron® Series Unmanaged Gigabit Industrial Mid-Span PoE+ Injector Hardware Guide 1-7
Revised  2016-08-30 Introduction and Specifications
Drawing No. LP0986 Product Ordering Guide
Product Ordering Guide
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1000-POE4+ Unmanaged Industrial 4-Port Gigabit Mid-Span PoE Injector
URMK Universal Rack Mount Kit
1K26-PMK Panel Mount Assembly, 1000-POE4+
NTPS-24-10 DIN-Rail Power Supply 24VDC @ 10 Amp
Regulatory Approvals
Safety
• ANSI/ISA 12.12.01-2015 Class I and II, Div. 2 and Class III, Div. 1 and 2, Groups A, B, C and D Hazardous
Locations, T4
• UL508 Industrial Control Equipment
• CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 213-15, Hazardous Locations
• CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 14-13, Industrial Control Equipment
EMI
• FCC Title 47, Part 15, Radio Frequency Devices, Subpart B,
• ANSI C63.4-2009; Industry Canada ICES-003, EN 55032, EN 61000-3-2, EN61000-3-3
EMC
• EN 55024, EN 61000-6-2, EN 61000-4-2 (ESD); EN 61000-4-3 (RFAM); EN 61000-4-4 (EFT); EN 61000-4-5
(SURGE); EN 61000-4-6 (RFCM); EN 61000-4-8 (PFMF); EN 61000-4-11 (VDI)
Warranty
3 years from the date of purchase.
1-8 N-Tron® Series Unmanaged Gigabit Industrial Mid-Span PoE+ Injector Hardware Guide
Installation Revised 2016-05-25
Introduction                                                                                                                                                                           Drawing No. LP0986
Section 2  Installation
Introduction
This section contains the information and procedures necessary to unpack, inspect, install and connect the
N-Tron® Series Unmanaged Gigabit Industrial Mid-Span PoE+ Injector equipment.
Unpacking
Remove all the equipment from the packaging, and store the packaging in a safe place.
Inspection
Please ensure the shipping package contains the following items in undamaged condition:
1. N-Tron® Series Unmanaged Gigabit Industrial Mid-Span PoE+ Injector.
2. Instruction Sheet.
If the package contents are damaged:
1. Contact your carrier.
2. File any damage claims with the carrier.
Installing/Mounting
Read the following warning before beginning the installation:
Lire l'avertissement suivant avant de commencer l'installation:
WARNING: Never install or work on electrical equipment or cabling during periods of
lightning activity. Never connect or disconnect power when hazardous gases are
present.
ALERTE: Ne jamais installer ou de travailler sur un équipement électrique ou de
câblage pendant les périodes d'activité de la foudre. Ne jamais brancher ou débrancher
l'alimentation en gaz dangereux sont présents
N-Tron® Series Unmanaged Gigabit Industrial Mid-Span PoE+ Injector Hardware Guide 2-9
Revised 2016-05-25 Installation
Drawing No. LP0986 Installing/Mounting
DIN-Rail Mounting
  a. Install the unit in a standard DIN-Rail. Recess the unit to allow at least 2” of horizontal clearance for
CAT5e cable bend radius or 5” of horizontal clearance for Fiber Optic cable bend radius.
URMK        1000-PM              1K26-PMK
Most Red Lion N-Tron Series products are designed to be mounted on industry standard 35mm DIN-Rail. How-
ever, DIN-Rail mounting may not be suitable for all applications. Our Universal Rack Mount Kit (P/N: URMK) can